

No. S274942

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

DEANDRE LYNCH,
Defendant and Appellant.

Third Appellate District, Case No. C094174
Sacramento County Superior Court, Case No. 20FE009532
The Honorable Geoffrey A. Goodman, Judge

ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)
Chief Assistant Attorney General
MICHAEL P. FARRELL (SBN 183566)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
DARREN K. INDERMILL (SBN 252122)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
RACHELLE A. NEWCOMB (SBN 173495)
Deputy Attorney General
*ERIN DOERING (SBN 282639)
Deputy Attorney General
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 210-7341
Fax: (916) 324-5205
Erin.Doering@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

September 15, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	6
Argument.....	7
I. The notice issues raised by CPDA are not properly before this Court and are without merit	7
A. The notice issues are not properly before the Court.....	8
B. Formal pleading of aggravating circumstances is not required under <i>Apprendi</i>	10
C. Due process notice principles were satisfied in this case	13
II. Review of error under section 1170, subdivision (b), for prejudice does not contradict legislative intent	14
Conclusion	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cole v. Arkansas</i> (1948) 333 U.S. 196.....	13
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> (1884) 110 U.S. 516.....	11
<i>In re Friend</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 720.....	15
<i>In re Lopez</i> (2023) 14 Cal.5th 562.....	16
<i>Neder v. United States</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 1.....	12, 16
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 946.....	13
<i>People v. Cahill</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 478.....	15, 16
<i>People v. Chhoun</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 1.....	11
<i>People v. Cole</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1158.....	9
<i>People v. Contreras</i> (2013) 58 Cal.4th 123.....	11
<i>People v. Dunn</i> (2022) 81 Cal.App.5th 394.....	9
<i>People v. Falcon</i> (2023) 92 Cal.App.5th 911.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Flores</i> (2022) 75 Cal.App.5th 495	9
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 194	13
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2023) 88 Cal.App.5th 1125	9
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2022) 78 Cal.App.5th 459	9
<i>People v. Merritt</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 819	15
<i>People v. Overstreet</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 891	15
<i>People v. Pantaleon</i> (2023) 89 Cal.App.5th 932	8, 10, 13
<i>People v. Wandrey</i> (2022) 80 Cal.App.5th 962	9
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 630	14
<i>People v. Zabelle</i> (2022) 80 Cal.App.5th 1098	9
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> (2002) 535 U.S. 625	11, 12
<i>Voices of the Wetlands v. State Water Resources Control Board</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 499	9
<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> (2006) 548 U.S. 212	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATUTES

Penal Code

§ 960.....	13
§ 1170 (b)	14
§ 1170, subd. (b)	<i>passim</i>

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution

Fifth Amendment.....	10, 11
Sixth Amendment	11, 14

COURT RULES

California Rules of Court, Rule

8.500(b)	9
8.500(c)	7, 8, 9
8.516	9
